With service delivery requirements evolving, this requires the Trust to consider whether the existing buildings are optimal

in terms of number and size. If the Trust were starting with a "clean sheet", the Modern Equivalent Asset aligned to

service delivery would be very different to the current layout in terms of buildings configuration and the number of sites.

A desktop valuation, measured on a MEA basis, was undertaken by the Trust's Independent Valuer during February

2023 with a valuation date as at as at 31 March 2023.

Note 17 Leases - Gloucestershire Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust as a lessee

The Trust leases various properties for the provision of services and accommodation, medical equipment and vehicles

The Trust has applied IFRS 16 to account for lease arrangements from 1 April 2022 without restatement of

comparatives. Comparative disclosures in this note are presented on an IAS 17 basis.

42

Note 17.1 Right of use assets - 2022/23

Group

Property

(land and

buildings)

Plant &

machinery

Transport

equipment Total

Of which:

leased from

DHSC group

bodies

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000

IFRS 16 implementation - reclassification of existing leased assets from PPE or

intangible assets - 23,403 - 23,403 -

IFRS 16 implementation - adjustments for existing operating leases / subleases 8,002 8,339 311 16,652 408

Additions - 1,774 102 1,876 -

Remeasurements of the lease liability 46 632 29 707 17

Disposals / derecognition - (11,859) (21) (11,880) -

Valuation/gross cost at 31 March 2023 8,048 22,289 421 30,758 425

Accumulated depreciation at 1 April 2022 - brought forward - - - - -

IFRS 16 implementation - reclassification of existing leased assets from PPE or

intangible assets - 20,722 - 20,722 -

Provided during the year 1,811 3,264 170 5,245 210

Disposals / derecognition - (11,859) (13) (11,872) -

Accumulated depreciation at 31 March 2023 1,811 12,127 157 14,095 210

Net book value at 31 March 2023 6,237 10,162 264 16,663 215

Net book value of right of use assets leased from other NHS providers 215 - - 215 215

Net book value of right of use assets leased from other DHSC group bodies - - - - -

43

Note 17.2 Reconciliation of the carrying value of lease liabilities

Group Trust

2022/23 2022/23

£000 £000

Carrying value at 31 March 2022 3,512 3,512

IFRS 16 implementation - adjustments for existing operating leases 14,920 14,920

Transfers by absorption - -

Lease additions 1,876 1,876

Lease liability remeasurements 707 707

Interest charge arising in year 219 219

Early terminations - -

Lease payments (cash outflows) (5,212) (5,212)

HIDEOther changes - -

Carrying value at 31 March 2023 16,022 16,022

Total

Of which

leased from

DHSC group

bodies: Total

Of which

leased from

DHSC group

bodies:

31 March

2023

31 March

2023

31 March

2023

31 March

2023

 £000   £000   £000   £000

Undiscounted future lease payments payable in:

- not later than one year; 3,847 214 3,847 214

- later than one year and not later than five years; 8,113 - 8,113 -

- later than five years. 4,559 - 4,559 -

Total gross future lease payments 16,519 214 16,519 214

Finance charges allocated to future periods (497) (1) (497) (1)

Net lease liabilities at 31 March 2023 16,022 213 16,022 213

Of which:

- Current 3,705 213 3,705 213

- Non-Current 12,317 - 12,317 -

Group Trust

Note 17.3 Maturity analysis of future lease payments at 31 March 2023

Lease liabilities are included within borrowings in the statement of financial position. A breakdown of borrowings is

disclosed in note .

Lease payments for short term leases, leases of low value underlying assets and variable lease payments not

dependent on an index or rate are recognised in operating expenditure.

These payments are disclosed in Note 6.1. Cash outflows in respect of leases recognised on-SoFP are disclosed in the

reconciliation above.

44

Note 17.4 Maturity analysis of finance lease liabilities at 31 March 2022 (IAS 17 basis)